501929529 05/22/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GREGORY B. OLEJNICZAK	05/21/2012
MARC C. PISCITELLO	05/21/2012
CHRISTOPHER J. SOBASZEK	05/21/2012
GRAHAM P. VLCEK	05/22/2012
SEAN M. O'NEIL	05/22/2012
PETER P. DELL'AQUILA	05/21/2012
STEVE WASZKOWIAK	05/22/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ILLINOIS TOOL WORKS INC.
Street Address:	3600 West Lake Avenue
City:	Glenview
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60026

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13473208

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (314)584-4061 Phone: 314-584-4080 docket@splglaw.com Email:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: The Small Patent Law Group, LLC

Address Line 1: 225 S. Meramec, Ste.725 St. Louis, MISSOURI 63105 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 61459 (500-2020)

PATENT

REEL: 028250 FRAME: 0435

501929529

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Christopher C. Carroll	
Total Attachments: 8 source=61459-Assignment-Signed#page1.ti	f	
source=61459-Assignment-Signed#page2.ti source=61459-Assignment-Signed#page3.ti	f	
source=61459-Assignment-Signed#page4.tif source=61459-Assignment-Signed#page5.tif		
source=61459-Assignment-Signed#page6.tif source=61459-Assignment-Signed#page7.tif		
source=61459-Assignment-Signed#page8.tif		

PATENT REEL: 028250 FRAME: 0436

ASSIGNMENT

In accordance with my obligations under an employment agreement or (as applicable) arising out of other agreements with Illinois Tool Works Inc., its subsidiaries, successors, or assigns, and/or for other good and valuable consideration of which I acknowledge receipt, I,

Gregory B. Olejniczak	of	Carol Stream, Illinois, U.S.A.,
Marc C. Piscitello	of	Carol Stream, Illinois, U.S.A.,
Christopher J. Sobaszek	of	Carol Stream, Illinois, U.S.A.,
Graham P. Vlcek	of	Carol Stream, Illinois, U.S.A.,
Sean M. O'Neil	of	Carol Stream, Illinois, U.S.A.,
Peter P. Dell'Aquila	of	Carol Stream, Illinois, U.S.A., and
Steve Waszkowiak	of	Elmhurst, Illinois, U.S.A.,

hereby sell and assign to Illinois Tool Works Inc., a Delaware Corporation, having an address at 3600 West Lake Avenue, Glenview, Illinois 60026, hereinafter referred to as "Company", its successors and assigns, my entire respective right, title, and interest in and to the invention and improvements invented and originated by me and described in the provisional patent application entitled "System And Method For Printing On A Flexible Body," which has a serial number of 61/639,601 and was filed on 27-April-2012, and the invention and improvements invented and originated by me and described in the patent application for United States Patent currently entitled:

SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRINTING ON A FLEXIBLE BODY

which has a serial number of 13/473,208 and was filed on 16-May-2012, and any and all applications for patent and patents therefrom in any and all countries, including all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, PCT applications, reexaminations and reissues thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and authorize and request any official whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue any patent on said inventions and improvements resulting therefrom to said Company, or its successors or assigns and agree that on request and without further consideration, but at the expense of said Company, I will communicate to said Company or its representatives or nominees any facts known to me respecting said inventions and improvements and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, PCT applications, reexamination and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said Company, its successors, assigns, and nominees to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention and its improvements in all countries.

Page 1 of 8

Docket No. 61459 (500-2020) "Assignment Signature Page" SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRINTING ON A FLEXIBLE BODY

Signature: My 30 1/11 Gregory B. Olejniczak	Date: <u>5-21-12</u>
Gregory B. Orejinezak	
Witnessed by: Signature	Date: 15/24/1
Songer B Kernesan	
Printed Name of Witness	
Witnessed by:	Date: 5/12/2
Tracackingin	
- William Wall	
Printed Name of Witness	
SECTION BELOW IS FOR USE ONLY IF SIG	NING IN PRESENCE OF A NOTARY
Gregory B. Olejniczak	
oregory by originating	
STATE OF	
COUNTY OF	
This day of, be Gregory B. Olejniczak, to me personally known as assignment, who acknowledged to me that he/she exe	the individual who executed the foregoing
the purposes therein set forth.	could be sume of his/her own hot will for
* *	
Seal	
(Notary Public)	

SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRINTING OF	N A FLEXIBLE BODY
Signature: Marc C. Piscitello	Date: 21 may 2012
Witnessed by: Signature Sanu B. Paraman	Date: 05/2-/12
Witnessed by: Signature	Date: 52112
Printed Name of Witness SECTION BELOW IS FOR USE ONLY II	F SIGNING IN PRESENCE OF A NOTARY
Marc C. Piscitello	Date:
STATE OF SS.	
This day of,,	before me personally came the above-named as the individual who executed the foregoing the executed the same of his/her own free will for
Seal	

Docket No. 61459 (500-2020) "Assignment Signature Page"

(Notary Public)

Docket No. 61459 (500-2020) "Assignment :	
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRINTING C	
Signature:	Date: $5/21/12$
Christopher J. Sobaszek	
1 -1	Date: astrofor
Witnessed by:	Date: sstalin
Signature	7
From B. Perny	
Printed Name of Witness	_
. 1	
Kompatininin	
Witnessed by: Signature	Date: 53 21 12
Signature VV Signature	ş
- Mall Duapa	••
Printed Name of Witness	
SECTION BELOW IS FOR USE ONLY	IF SIGNING IN PRESENCE OF A NOTARY
	Data
Christopher J. Sobaszek	Date:
On stopper of Sobuszen	
STATE OF	
COUNTY OF	
COUNTY	
This day of,	before me personally came the above-named
Christopher J. Sobaszek, to me personally ki	nown as the individual who executed the foregoing she executed the same of his/her own free will for
the purposes therein set forth.	she executed the same of ms/ner own nee will for
Seal	

(Notary Public)

Docket No. 61459 (500-2020) "Assignment Signature SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRINTING ON A FL	
Signature: Hanse Clel Graham P. Vlcek	Date: 5/22/2012
Witnessed by: Signature	Date: _5/22/2012
LORNE JENKINS	
Printed Name of Witness	
Witnessed by: Signature	Date: 5/22/2012
Printed Name of Witness	
SECTION BELOW IS FOR USE ONLY IF SIGN	ING IN PRESENCE OF A NOTARY
Date:	
Graham P. Vlcek	
STATE OF ss.	
COUNTY OF	
This day of, bef Graham P. Vlcek, to me personally known as the assignment, who acknowledged to me that he/she execute purposes therein set forth.	fore me personally came the above-named individual who executed the foregoing cuted the same of his/her own free will for
Seal (Notary Public)	

Docket N	o. 61459 (500-2020) "Assignment Signatur	e Page"
SYSTEM	I AND METHOD FOR PRINTING ON A FL	EXIBLE BODY
Signature Sean M.	: Sean O Vail O'Neil	Date: $\frac{5/22/2012}{}$
Witnesse	d by: Signature	Date: 5/22/20/2
Printed N Witnesse	d by: Vanl Signature	Date: 5/22/20/2
Low Printed N	AME JENKINS ame of Witness	
SECT	ION BELOW IS FOR USE ONLY IF SIG	VING IN PRESENCE OF A NOTARY
error, and and the first in a way and an error of		
	Date	
Sean M.	O'Neil	
OTATE O		
STATE C	ss.	
COUNTY	1	
This	day of	form me managed live and the desired
Sean M.	O'Neil, to me personally known as the	fore me personally came the above-named individual who executed the foregoing
assignme	nt, who acknowledged to me that he/she exe	cuted the same of his/her own free will for
the purpo	ses therein set forth.	
Seal	(Notary Public)	

Page 6 of 8

Docket No. 61459 (500-2020) "Assignmen	nt Signature Page"
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRINTING	ON A FLEXIBLE BODY
Signature: Peter P. Dell'Aquila	Date: <u>5/2/12</u>
•	
Signature	Date: 05/2-/1-
Samu & Parason	
Printed Name of Witness	
Witnessed by:	Date: 52112
Trace Kuraba	
Printed Name of Witness	
SECTION RELOW IS FOR USE ONLY	Y IF SIGNING IN PRESENCE OF A NOTARY
	Data
Peter P. Dell'Aquila	Date:
•	
STATE OF	
SS.	
COUNTY OF	
Peter P. Dell'Aquila, to me personally kn	before me personally came the above-named nown as the individual who executed the foregoing he/she executed the same of his/her own free will for
Seal	

(Notary Public)

Docket No. 61459 (500-2020) "Assignment Signature Page" SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRINTING ON A FLEXIBLE BODY	
Signature: Mul. Wayled Da Steve Waszkowiak	te: 05-22-12
Witnessed by: Jim Lil Day Signature Tim Silkaitis	te: <u>5-22-2012</u>
Printed Name of Witness	
Witnessed by: Signature Date	te: <u>5/23/13</u>
Printed Name of Witness	
SECTION BELOW IS FOR USE ONLY IF SIGNING IN PRESENCE OF A NOTARY Steve Waszkowiak Date: 05-22-12	
STATE OF Iligais COUNTY OF Dagger ss.	
This day of the day of	
Seal (Notary Public)	xely Chutro
OFFICIAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION 8 1228/12	

Page 8 of 8

PATENT

REEL: 028250 FRAME: 0444